
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 8 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

Public meeting (09.30-12.15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Biodiversity and the nature emergency - evidence session 1 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 50)  

Dr Jonathan Davies, Senior Ecologist, Nature Recovery, Bannau Brycheiniog – 

representing the Three National Park Authorities in Wales 

Annie Smith, Head of Nature Policy and Casework, RSPB Cymru - 

representing Wales Environment Link 

Chloe Wenman, Policy and Advocacy Manager (Wales), Marine Conservation 

Society - representing Wales Environment Link 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Biodiversity 

Paper - Dr Jonathan Davies, the Three National Park Authorities in Wales 

Paper - Pathways to 2030, Wales Environment Link 

Paper - Nature Positive Bill, Wales Environment Link 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (10.45-11.00)  

 

3 Biodiversity and the nature emergency - evidence session 2 

(11.00-12.15) (Pages 51 - 61)  

Dr Katie Medcalf, Environment Director - Environment Systems 

Dr Tim Pagella, Lecturer in Forestry - Bangor University 

Dr Richard Unsworth, Associate Professor, Biosciences - Swansea University  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Dr Katie Medcalf, Environment Systems 

Paper - Dr Tim Pagella, Bangor University 

 

4 Papers to note 

(12.15)   

 

4.1 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 62 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill 

4.2 Plenary debate on the Committee’s annual report on the National 

Infrastructure Commission for Wales—2022-23 

 (Page 64)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Association of British Insurers to the Chair regarding the 

Plenary debate on the Committee’s annual report on the National 

Infrastructure Commission for Wales—2022-23 

4.3 Climate Cymru priorities 

 (Pages 65 - 70)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Climate Cymru to the Chair in relation to priority work areas for 

the Committee’s consideration 

4.4 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Coal Action Network to the Chair regarding Ffos-y-Fran 

opencast coal mine 

4.5 Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group 

 (Page 73)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the Net 

Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group meeting 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(12.15)   

 

Private meeting (12.15-13.00)  

 

6 Biodiversity and the nature emergency - consideration of evidence 

received under items 2 and 3 

   

7 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the 

Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 74 - 77)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 

 

8 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

technical briefing from Welsh Government officials 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



  

BD01 Dr Jonathan Davies 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Biodiversity and the nature emergency | Bioamrywiaeth a’r argyfwng natur 

Ymateb gan Dr Jonathan Davies, Bannau Brycheiniog– ar ran y Tri Awdurdod 
Parc Cenedlaethol yng Nghymru | Evidence from Dr Jonathan Davies, Bannau 
Brycheiniog- on behalf of the Three National Park Authorities in Wales’  

Enhancing the role of designated Landscapes in implementing the COP15 

biodiversity agreement in Wales 
Prepared by Jonathan Davies, Bannau Brycheiniog, based on consultation between the 3 NPs. 

26/05/2023 

The Kunming-Montreal Global Biodiversity Framework (GBF), adopted in December 2022 at the Convention 

on Biological Diversity’s COP15, includes 23 targets designed to address the global biodiversity crisis. The 

decision includes targets for effective conservation and management of at least 30% of the world’s lands, 

inland waters, coastal areas and oceans, with emphasis on areas of particular importance for biodiversity 

and ecosystem functioning and services. The GBF prioritizes ecologically-representative, well-connected and 

equitably-governed systems of protected areas and other effective area-based conservation, recognizing 

indigenous and traditional territories and practices. The GBF targets restoration (completed or underway) 

on at least 30% of degraded terrestrial, inland waters, and coastal and marine ecosystems, reducing to near 

zero the loss of areas of high biodiversity importance, including ecosystems of high ecological integrity, 

cutting global food waste and reducing by half both excess nutrients and the overall risk posed by pesticides 

and highly hazardous chemicals. 

Designated Landscapes (DLs) can play a significant role in delivery of these targets in Wales. The DLs can 

demonstrate an existing contribution to some of the Targets, but with appropriate support that contribution 

can be significantly increased. The recommendations in this paper align with the recommendations from 

the Welsh Government Biodiversity Deep Dive group of experts, which identified key themes and 

recommendations for specific actions. Those recommendations includ
[...]
to 

lay before the Senedd a report explaining why not, and the steps to be taken to 

rectify this.  

 

The equivalent framework for England (under their 2021 Environment Act) includes 

an additional layer of scrutiny: the OEP reports regularly (e.g. this report on 

improving England’s natural environment) on the UK Government’s progress 

including assessing compliance with targets and commenting on the adequacy of 

policy measures to meet them. The UK Government is required to respond to the 

OEP’s recommendations.  

 

The OEP will also be able to consider any future challenges or complaints from 

citizens about failures to deliver on air quality targets, by the UK Government or 

other public bodies in England, filling the vitally important gap of providing access to 

justice for citizens once more. The IEPAW does not have the powers or remit to do 

either of these things. Until we have fixed this gap through legislation, the risk of 

environmental damage gone unchecked will only increase.  

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 49

https://www.theoep.org.uk/node/1024
https://www.theoep.org.uk/node/1024


 

Pack Page 50



BD02 Environment Systems 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate 
Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Biodiversity and the nature emergency | Bioamrywiaeth a’r argyfwng 
natur 

Ymateb gan Dr Katie Medcalf, Environment Systems| Evidence from Dr 
Katie Medcalf, Environment Systems 

Written Evidence to Support Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee to shape WG domestic response to 

COP15 outcomes through legislation, policy updating or 

implementing recommendations of the Biodiversity Deep Dive.   

 

For ease of reading, this response has been drafted around the key targets and 

actions of COP15 and enacted through the activities of the Biodiversity Deep Dive, 

Nature Recovery Action Plan and Natural Resources Policy in Wales.  

 

Environment 
[...]
ur 

Ymateb gan Dr Tim Pagella, Prifysgol Bangor | Evidence from Dr Tim 
Pagella, Bangor University 

A short paper on implementation of the COP15 International Agreement on Biodiversity 
 
Dr Tim Pagella, Bangor University 
June 1 2023 
 

Introduction 
 
[1] I was a member of the Biodiversity Deep Dive group and I broadly endorse the 
recommendations of that panel. As the focus of this session is on implementation, I feel that 
there are some areas that I would like to emphasise in the evidence I provide at this point 
around achieving that agenda. Implementation requires us to distinguish between high level 
target setting (i.e. setting out and agreeing the broad policy agenda around implementation) 
and delivery on the ground (operational implementation) and the links between these two 
elements. Below I will set out four areas that I regard as being critically important to 
effective implementation. 
 

1. The need for Theories of Change 
2. Integration of Landscape perspectives (and systems thinking) 
3. Building buy-in for changes in tree cover 
4. Institutional capacity 

 
[2] Very briefly as a quick overview of my expertise. I am a Forestry Researcher based at 
Bangor University. My particular area of expertise focuses on trees on farmland 
(agroforestry) and I have twenty years of experience of working with people and trees on 
restoration projects both in Wales, in Europe and in broader development contexts in the 
Global South.  
 

Section 1: Theories of Change 
 
[3] The Biodiversity Deep Dive set out eight high level recommendations. These were quite 
broad in their focus, ranging from what I would describe as sensible iterations of existing 

Pack Page 56

https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741


policy (for example ‘Recommendation 3: Unlocking the potential of designated landscapes’ 
to more ambitious recomme
[...]
on to farmer focused activity, I have highlighted the need for better systems 
understanding (particularly around scale) and social science specialists (who can engage with 
landowners around behaviour change and cultural norms). We are asking for a significant 
move away from business as usual and part of that discussion needs to focus on the skill sets 
(and capacity) required to deliver this. The farmers will only be able to deliver against this 
agenda with the right support in place – and this capacity is not currently there. This 
critically includes a shift to more participatory approaches. Again, this has become very 
normalised in development work in the Global South – but is largely and inexplicably absent 
in Europe and the UK. 
 
[22] My final point relates to uncertainty. My impression is that policy wants to be seen as 
authoritative in an area where there is high uncertainty about what will work and what 
might not. I think it would be more helpful to acknowledge this uncertainty – and instead set 
out the principles that are feeding into policy design and implementation transparently and 
adopt a joint learning agenda that encourages experimentation and shares mistakes so that 
we can accelerate development of best practice. 
 

Post Script 
 
[23] I was advised not to provide explicit citations in the text I provided. I am happy to 
provide references that underpin the evidence I present today if required. 

Pack Page 61



 

 

 

 

 

 

25 May 2023 

Dear Minister, 

The Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee considered the First Minister’s letter 
to the Llywydd concerning the Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill in its 
meeting on 29 March. The Committee agreed that I should write to you on this matter. 

The First Minister’s letter suggests that there should be a “reasonable interval” of “usually six months” 
between the passing and publication of legislation which impacts on trade and its com
[...]
 Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 63



Correspondence from the Association of British Insurers – 16 May 2023 

Gohebiaeth gan Gymdeithas Yswirwyr Prydain – 16 Mai 2023 
 
Dear Mr Gruffydd, 
  
I’m writing from the Association of British Insurers (ABI) regarding the debate on the Climate 
Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee Report—'Annual report on the National 
Infrastructure Commission for Wales—2022-23' which you took part in at the Senedd last 
week.  
  
We were pleased to see the focus on flooding during this debate. Our sector is cognizant of 
the impact climate change is having in creating an increase in extreme weather events and 
insurers and long-term savings providers have long been at the forefront of efforts to better 
understand and prepare for risks resulting from impacts of the Earth’s changing climate.   
  
As a sector, we have long been calling for increased investment in flood defence 
maintenance and infrastructure spending and have welcomed the funding provided by the 
Welsh Government to combat flood risk and increase Wales’ resilience to climate risk.   
  
Alongside Flood Re, we published ‘Modelling the Impact of Spending on Defence 
Maintenance on Flood Losses’ in May 2021 which was carried out by flood risk specialists 
JBA Risk Management.  
  
The report showed the cost effectiveness of maintaining flood defence infrastructure - 
for every £1 increase in maintenance spending almost £7 is saved in capital spending 
on defences. The report also found that increasing current maintenance spending by 
50% could extend the lifespan of defences by an average of eight years.  
  
This research showed that the Average Annual Loss which represents the expected cost of 
flooding on average per year was £12.7m for residential property in Wales and £3.9m for 
commercial property.   
  
I hope you find this information useful – if you would like to discuss any of these matters 
further, please do not
[...]


 

b) We would urge the Committee to affirm with us that the Welsh Government must: 

• Set in legislation a duty to achieve a Nature Positive Wales by 
mainstreaming action for biodiversity across all Welsh Government 
portfolios. 

• Bring forward an Environmental Protection Bill to set out a framework for 
legally binding nature recovery targets and create a strong independent 
environmental governance body for Wales at the earliest opportunity. 

• Increase public investment in nature’s recovery, ensuring that all 
government departments’ spending reflects the Nature Positive goal, as 
well as harnessing private investment in nature while supporting 
communities, via well managed and regulated markets. 

c) carry out work on what a just transition to Net Zero looks like and create a report as 
a Committee on the findings. 

Pack Page 69

https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3039
https://friendsoftheearth.eu/news/the-belgian-community-that-built-renewable-energy-for-the-masses/


d)We would urge the Committee to keep pushing Welsh Government on Ministerial 
scrutiny of implementation and monitoring of Biodiversity targets and promises, 
remembering that this is a cross-departmental responsibility (not the Climate Change 
Department alone) 

e) We would welcome any public statement or communication from the Committee to
the UK Government on a genuine windfall tax from oil and gas companies, and
possible consideration of a scrutiny session with companies in this field.

f) We request that the Committee show support for the community energy sector's
(CEW and CEE) calls to be able to sell power locally to their community as proposed
in the Local Electricity Bill.

g) work on the devolution of the Crown Estate.

Kind Regards 

Bethan Sayed on behalf of the Climate Cymru Team 

Pack Page 70

https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3039


Correspondence from Daniel Therkelsen, Coal Action Network regarding Ffos-

y-fran opencast coal mine – 11 May 

Gohebiaeth gan Daniel Therk
[...]
ndence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/PO/145/2023 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

 
 

22 May 2023 
 
Dear Chairs, 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, to report on the 
latest meeting of the Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group, held on 
27 April 2023, with discussions focused on the grid network investment and inter-
Government collaboration. 
 
The meeting was attended by Mairi McAllan MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Net Zero and Just 
Transition; Katrina Godfrey, Permanent Secretary at the Northern Ireland Department of 
Agriculture, Environment, and Rural Affairs; Graham Stuart MP, Minister of State Energy 
Security and Net Zero; and Gareth Davies MP, Exchequer Secretary to the Treasury. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 
 

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Biodiversity and the nature emergency - evidence session 1
	Paper - Dr Jonathan Davies, the Three National Park Authorities in Wales
	Paper - Pathways to 2030, Wales Environment Link
	Paper - Nature Positive Bill, Wales Environment Link

	3 Biodiversity and the nature emergency - evidence session 2
	Paper - Dr Tim Pagella, Bangor University

	4.1 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill
	4.2 Plenary debate on the Committee’s annual report on the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales—2022-23
	4.3 Climate Cymru priorities
	4.4 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine
	4.5 Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group
	7 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 8 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 13.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13357 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Heledd Fychan MS (Chair) (In place of Llyr Gruffydd MS) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Jonathan Davies, Brecon Beacons National Park Authority 

Dr Richard Unsworth, Project Seagrass - Swansea University 

Annie Smith, RSPB 

Dr Katie Medcalf, Environment Systems 

Dr Tim Pagella, Bangor University 

Chloe Wenman, Marine Conservation Society 

Committee Staff: 
Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Biodiversity and the nature emergency - evidence session 1  

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Joyce Watson MS made a declaration of 

relevant interest. 

2.2 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Wales Environment Link, 

and the National Park Authorities in Wales. 

3 Biodiversity and the nature emergency - evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Katie Medcalf, Dr Tim Pagella, and Dr 

Richard Unsworth. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

4.1 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill  

4.2 Plenary debate on the Committee’s annual report on the National Infrastructure 

Commission for Wales—2022-23  

4.3 Climate Cymru priorities  

4.4 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine  

4.5 Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

6 Biodiversity and the nature emergency - consideration of evidence 

received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members considered the evidence received under items 2 and 3. 

7 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the Supplementary 

Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. 

8 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - technical 

briefing from Welsh Government officials  

8.1 The Committee received a technical briefing from Welsh Government officials. 


